
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

20 June 2013 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Francis Burkitt 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David McCraith 
 Members of the Corporate Governance Committee – Councillors Richard Barrett, 

Andrew Fraser, Douglas de Lacey, Bridget Smith, Peter Topping and 
John Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
FRIDAY, 28 JUNE 2013 at 9.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2013 as a 

correct record. 
 

   
 AUDIT REPORTS   
 
4. Internal Audit Annual Report 2012-13   5 - 12 
 
5. Internal Audit Progress Report   13 - 16 
 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 DECISION ITEMS   
 
6. Annual Governance Statement 2012/13   17 - 36 
 
7. Risk Management Strategy   37 - 64 
 
8. Statement of Accounts 2012/13 (Subject to Audit)   65 - 160 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
9. Regulation of Investigating Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Quarterly 

Update  
 161 - 

162 
 
10. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
11. Date of Next Meeting    
 The Committee are asked to note the next meetings 

• Friday 27 September 2013 at 9am 
• Thursday 28 November 2013 at 10am (please note that this date 

has changed from 13 December at 9am) 

 

   
 

OUR LONG-TERM VISION 
 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
The Council will be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track 
record of delivering value for money by focusing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our 
residents, parishes and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Evacuate the building using the nearest escape 
route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside 
the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park. 
• Do not use the lifts to ex
[...]
sturbance to others attending the meeting, all attendees and visitors are asked to make sure 
that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate mode during meetings. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 
No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke at 
any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Tuesday, 19 March 2013 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett Douglas de Lacey 
 John Williams  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 John Garnham Head of Finance, Policy & Performance 
 Anita Goddard Housing Operational Services Manager 
 
External: Mark Hodgson Ernst & Young 
 Suzanne Lane RSM Tenon 
 Daniel Harris RSM Tenon 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David McCraith and Peter Topping. 
 
73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
74. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2012 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
75. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 Dan Harris of RSM Tenon presented the Internal Audit Progress Report which 

summarised the audits carried out so far during 2012/13. 
 
Repairs partnership arrangements 
It was noted that management had specifically requested Internal Audit to examine this 
area and were working to solve the problem. Dan Harris explained that the “red” audit 
opinion shown in page 6 of the report related to the work carried out by Internal Audit in 
the summer of 2012 and did not reflect the current level of concern. 
 
The Housing Operational Services Manager explained that Mears had taken on repair 
work for the Council from April 2012. The two organisations’ computer systems were not 
fully compatible and this had resulted in questionable data informing the key performance 
indicators on the time taken to move tenants into empty properties, known as voids. The 
Housing Operational Services Manager assured the Committee that the Council had 
changed to a more manual system and data was now updated every hour, whilst it had 
previously been updated twice a day. 
 
Updating portfolio holders 
The Executive Director assured the Committee that, as a matter of practice portfolio 
holders were made aware of all internal audit reports, with particular attention being drawn 
to any “red” findings. 
 
Consolidating reports 
The Committee welcomed the suggestion to combine the Annual Governance Statement, 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 19 March 2013 

the end of year performance report and the annual report (and potentially also the Plain 
English accounts) into one report, probably to become the non-statutory section of the 
annual accounts publication. The Executive Director agreed to liaise with Cabinet on this 
approach, as they were responsible for agreeing the end of year performance report. 
Members agreed that this was a non-political cross-party initiative.  
 
The Committee 
 
NOTED The Internal Audit Progress Report. 

  
76. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY UPDATE 2013-14 
 
 Dan Harris of RSM Tenon presented this report on the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy for 

2013/14 to 2015/16 and the annual plan for 2013/14. 
 
New internal auditors 
It was noted that the Council’s contract with RSM Tenon was about to expire and a report 
would be going to Cabinet on 11 April 2013 recommending that the internal audit service 
be brought in-house in a shared service arrangement with Peterborough City Council and 
Cambridge City Council. The current plan was for the new auditors to be in place by 1 July 
2013. A preference was expressed for a direct contract with the individuals concerned, 
instead of a service contact with another authority. 
 
In response to concerns with regard to impartiality, it was stated that employees already 
had an excellent knowledge of the authority and having an in-house internal audit team 
was not uncommon. It was also considered good practice to change audit providers to 
maintain impartiality. Dan Harris assured the Committee that RSM Tenon would be fully 
able to continue to assist the Council with their internal audit needs should this become 
necessary. 
 
ICT Review 
Dan Harris explained that due to its complexity the scope of the ICT review was still to be 
determined. It was agreed that the Scrutiny and Overview Committee review of ICT should 
have a different focus to the internal audit review. 
 
Welfare Reform and HRA Business Plan 
The Committee considered that the above two reports were too wide in their scope, and 
suggested to the Executive that they either be removed or much more focussed. 
 
The Committee ENDORSED the Internal Audit Strategy and annual plan. 

  
77. EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT PLAN 2012/13 
 
 Mark Hodgson of Ernst & Young introduced the External Audit Plan 2012/13 by 

highlighting two financial statement risks: 
• Valuation of property, plant and equipment. 
• Risk of misstatement due to fraud and error. 

 
It was noted that Rachel Brittain of Ernst & Young would be assisting Mark Hodgson with 
the day-to-day direction of audit work. 
 
Timetable 
It was noted that  
• At the next meeting on 28 June 2013, the Committee would review the pre-audit 

Page 2



Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 19 March 2013 

Statement of Accounts, which would have been drawn up by Officers and sent to 
the Committee for review, prior to being sent to the Auditors for audit; 

• At the subsequent meeting on 27 September 2013, the Committee would receive 
the draft report from the auditors, which would include suggested changes and a 
response from officers. The meeting would be asked to formally approve the 
accounts, ahead of the deadline of 30 September 2013.  

 
Audit fees 
It was noted that the planned external audit fee for 2012/13 was £68,400, which was a 
40% reduction on the fee for 2011/12, in line with Audit Commission’s announcement on 
scale fees. 
 
The Committee NOTED the External Audit Plan 2012/13. 

  
78. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY: ANNUAL REVIEW 
 
 The Head of Finance, Policy and Performance presented this report which invited the 

Committee to review the Council’s Risk Management Strategy and process and consider 
any changes deemed necessary. He explained that changes being proposed resulted 
from internal audit’s review of risk management and that only risks with a total score of 5 
or more would be shown in the risk registers reported to EMT and Members. 
 
It was noted that the Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder was responsible 
for reviewing the Strategic Risk Register, whilst the Committee was responsible for 
reviewing the Risk Management Strategy. 
 
The following points were raised: 
• There should be consistency in the Strategy with regard to modal verbs, in 

particular the word “shall” shall be used in the future instead of “will” or “should”. 
• The word “must” was used with regard to matters such as complying with the Law. 
• Sentences that use the passive voice should be amended and replaced with a 

clear explanation of who was responsible for each action. 
• The word “etc” in paragraph 2.2(b) should be replaced with “as set out in Appendix 

A”. 
 
It was agreed that the Risk Management Strategy should be amended in line with the 
above recommendations and then e-mailed to members of the Committee for their 
comments in the hope that an amended Strategy will be agreed at the next meeting on 28 
June 2013. 
 
The Committee 
 
DEFERRED the Risk Management Strategy as set out in Appendix B to the next 

meeting of the Committee. 
  
79. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
80. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee NOTED that the next meetings would be held on: 

• 28 June 2013 at 9am 
• 27 September 2013 at 9am 

Page 3



Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 19 March 2013 

• 13 December 2013 at 9am 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.30 a.m. 
 

 

Page 4



South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Internal Audit Annual Report 

Year ended 31 March 2013 

 
Presented at the Corporate Governance Committee meeting of: 28 June 

2013 
 

Daniel Harris 
Head of Internal Audit 

 
Recommendation: The Corporate Governance Committee Notes the Internal Audit 

Annual Report 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



�
�

 
1 

�

1 INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 

1.1 Context 

As the provider of the internal audit service to South Cambridgeshire District Council we are required to 
provide the Section 151 Officer and the Corporate Governance Committee an opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk management and control arrangements. In giving our 
opinion it should be noted that assurance can never be absolute. The most that the internal audit service can 
provide is a reasonable assurance that there are no major weaknesses in risk management, governance and 
control processes. 

As your internal audit pro
[...]
in England and Wales.  Registered Office 66 Chiltern Street, London W1U 4GB. England 

Page 16



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Corporate Governance Committee 28th June 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services)/ Legal and Democratic 

Services Manager 
 

 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL’S ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 

STATEMENT 2012/13 
 

Purpose 
 
1.  To consider and approve the draft Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 prior to the 

statement being signed by the Leader and Chief Executive and being included in the 
statement of accounts for the year ending 31st March 2013. 
 
Recommendations 

 
2. That the Committee: 

a) considers and approves the draft Annual Governance Statement, including 
whether to accept the draft recommendation for action, and notes the 
information which supports the report. 

 
b) notes that the final version of the Statement will be updated following the 

receipt of the External Auditors Opinion. 
 

c) notes the progress made to address the governance issues identified in the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2011/2012. 

  
Background 

 
3. The requirement to publish an Annual Governance Statement (“the AGS”) is a 

statutory requirement which was introduced with effect from the 2007/2008 financial 
year. The AGS provides public assurance about the effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of internal control and the Council’s corporate governance arrangements and 
assurance framework. 

 
4. The CIPFA/SOLACE governance framework “Delivering Good Governance in Local 

Government” brings together an underlying set of legislative requirements, 
governance principles and management processes and highlights the fact that good 
governance relates to the whole organisation. Six core principles of governance in 
the framework focus on the systems and processes for the direction and control of 
the Council and its activities through which it accounts and engages with the 
community. 
 
Considerations 


[...]
 presented. The AGS will be updated with 
the External Audit opinion for 2012/13 when it is received. 
 

9.  No “significant” governance issues have been identified in this year’s AGS.  One 
issue has been identified by the internal auditors as possibly meriting attention to 
further strengthen effective corporate governance at the Council under 2012/13 
recommendations. 
 
Implications 
 

10. 
 

Financial Good corporate governance and internal controls reduce the 
risk to the Council of financial loss. 

Legal It is a statutory requirement to produce an Annual Governance 
Statement under the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the Statement of Reporting 
Practice 2007 (CIPFA). Operating good corporate governance 
and internal control systems should demonstrate high ethical 
standards. 

Staffing None 
Risk Management Failure to produce an Annual Governance Statement would 

affect the approval of the statement of accounts and the use of 
resources assessment 

Equal Opportunities None 
 

Consultations 
 
11. The Executive Management Team, other senior officers and Internal Audit were 

consulted as part of the preparation of this report. 
 
 

 

Page 18



Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

12. The Annual Governance Statement covers the whole range of Council activities and 
  the way in which it implements its policies and values reflecting the strategic aims of 

the authority. 
 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
 
 
Annual Governance Statement 2011/2012 
 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government – Guidance and Framework 
published by CIPFA 2007 
 
Annual Audit Letter 2011/12 
 
 

 
Contact Officer:  Fiona McMillan – Legal and Democratic Services Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713027 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is left blank intentionally.



1 
 

 

 

Were we well-governed? 
and 

Did we perform well? 
in 2012/13 

 
SCDC’s annual assessment of its 
governanc
[...]
easured against the visions, aims, approaches and actions that we set ourselves, and (on the 
basis of the ‘work backwards’ approach discussed above) we take that as a sign that our governance 
was also good. 
 
IMPROVEMENTS 
Last year (2011/12), we identified four areas for improvement.  The table below lists them, and 
comments how we did in addressing them in 2012/13.  
2011/12 recommendation 2012-2013 action taken 
The Whistle-blowing Policy to be reviewed # LINK   The Policy was a standing item on every 

Standards Committee agenda and was last 
considered on 20 June 2012. This will continue to 
be kept under regular review by the newly 
constituted Civic Affairs Committee. 

Update the Council’s Scheme of Delegation 
when the restructuring is complete. 
Change job descriptions where responsibilities 
have changed following management 
restructure. 

click here 

Respond promptly to guidance on Localism Act 
and self-regulation over local standards of 
Member behaviour, code of conduct, and other 
governance arrangements. 

Civic Affairs Committee established – several 
committees merged and/or abolished.  All actions 
completed. 

Adopt Sustainable Communities Strategy for 
2011-14 

No longer applicable – Sustainable Communities 
Strategy has been replaced by a proactive 
approach to partnership working, based on 
outcomes.  

Page 27



8 
 

This year (2012/13), during our own review of our arrangements, and by the work of the internal and 
external auditors: 
• no ‘governance issues which we regarded as ‘significant’ were identified 
• the following issues, not classed as ‘significant’, were identified as meriting attention to further 

strengthen effective corporate governance:  
2012/13 recommendations Action planned for 2013-14 
Range of attendance at the seven Council 
meetings where all Members should attend was 
77%-89%, with an average of 82% over the 
year. Members to be reminded that every effort 
should be made to attend all meetings of 
Council. 

 

[insert]  
 
It is clearly important that these issues are addressed.  The statement below is an undertaking by the 
Leader and Chief Executive to do so, as required by regulations: 

We, the Leader and Chief Executive, undertake over the coming year to take steps to address 
the above matters set out in the table headed “2012/13 recommendations” above, to enhance 
further our governance arrangements.  We are satisfied that these steps will address the need 
for improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their 
implementation and operation as part of our next annual review. 
Signed ………………………………  Signed ……………………………… 
Date:      Date: 
Leader      Chief Executive 

 
CONCLUSION 
The Council’s Corporate Governance Committee is responsible for ensuring that the Council 
complies with its own governance code, including monitoring the effectiveness of the governance 
framework and ensuring plans are put in place to address any weaknesses and ensure continuous 
improvement of the system.   
The Committee believes that it has discharged that responsibility, and that this report is evidence of 
that.   
The Council may not have been perfect in all respects, and we recognise that there will always be 
room for improvement (which will need to be balanced by the costs associated with that, and whether 
the ‘law of diminishing returns’ applies), but on balance we are delighted to report that we believe 
that, during 2012/13, the council was well-governed, and performed well.   

 

Page 28



Appendix 1 – list of Aims, Approaches and Actions, and our assessment of how we performed against them 
 Priority action How Did We Do?  What’s still left to do? Core 

Principle 
link 

A1 Strengthen working with key 
partners including MPs and 
County Council. 

• Partnerships  on health, ageing well, waste and community 
safety have delivered outcomes on issues such as exploring  
joint waste procurement and tackling anti-social behaviour 

• 
[...]
lusions / Summary 

 
12. This report proposes amendments to the Risk Management Strategy in line with 

recommendations resulting from Corporate Governance Committee’s meeting on 19 
March 2013 and to reflect subsequent comments.   

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

None unpublished 
 

Contact Officer:  John Garnham – Head of Finance, Policy & Performance 
Telephone: (01954) 713101 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is left blank intentionally.



To be approved by Corporate Governance Committee, 28 June 2013 
 

APPENDIX A 

 

 
 
 

Draft Risk Management Strategy 

 

Page 41



 

Contents 
 
 
 
1. Purpose …………………………………………………………………………………… 1 
2. Objectives ……………………………………………………………………………....… 1 
3. Guiding principles ………………………………………………………………………... 1 
4. Approach to risk management ……………………………………………….…………. 2 
5. Identifying and recording risks ………………………………………………….………. 3 
6. Assessing and prioritising risks …………………………………………………………. 5 
7. Managing risks ……………………………………………………………………………. 5 
8. Reviewing and reporting risks …………………………………………………………... 6 
9. Communication and learning ……………………………………………………………. 9 
10. Organisational arrangements …………………………………………………………… 10 
 
 
 
Annex A The scope of risk; areas to consider 
Annex B Some of the risks to consider when making strategic decisions 
Annex C Strategic Risk Register CorVu report template 
Annex D Service Area Risk Register template 
Annex E Likelihood Assessment guidelines 
Annex F Impact Assessment guidelines 
Annex G Prioritisation matrix template 
Annex H Chart summarising the Council’s arrangements for risk management 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



1 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 South Cambridgeshire District Council’s primary role is to fulfil its statutory 

obligations.  The Council also has a Long Term Vision that: 
(a) South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and 

study in the country.  Our district will demonstrate impress
[...]
ttee 28th June 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services) / Legal & Democratic Services 

Manager 
 

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  

 QUARTERLY UPDATE ON USE OF RIPA  
 
Purpose 
 

1. To update the Committee on the use of RIPA powers in the last two quarters.  
 
Recommendations 

 
2. That Corporate Governance Committee: 
 

NOTE the information contained in the report about the council’s use of surveillance 
powers in the period January to June 2013. 

 
Background 

 
3. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) regulates covert 

investigations by the Council.  It was introduced to ensure that individuals’ rights are 
protected while also ensuring that law enforcement and security agencies have the 
powers they need to do their job effectively. 

 
4. Following a Home Office Review into counter-terrorism and security powers the 

Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 was passed on 1st May 2012 with the effect that 
from 1st November 2012 all local authority surveillance authorised under RIPA have 
to be approved by a Magistrate. The role of the Magistrate is to ensure that the 
correct procedures have been followed and the relevant factors have been taken into 
account.  The new provisions allow the Magistrate, on refusing an approval of an 
authorisation, to quash that authorisation. 
 
The council’s use of RIPA in Quarters 1 & 2 2013 
 

5. The information in the table below outlines the authorisations granted by the council 
during the first half of 2013. 

 
Quarter Directed 

surveillance 
CHIS Total Purpose 

January – March 
2013 
 
 
 
 
 
April – June 
2013 

1 
  
 
 
 
 
 
0 

0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0 

Fly Tipping at 
Uttons Drove, 
Swavesey. 
Concluded - no 
further flytipping 
has taken place. 

Agenda Item 9Page 161



 
 

Implications 
 

6.  Financial No implications 
Legal Authorisation of surveillance activity gives that surveillance 

“lawful authority” for the purposes of the European Convention 
on Human Rights 

Staffing No implications 
Risk Management See comments under “Legal” 
Equality and 
Diversity 

See comments under “Legal” 
Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed 

No adverse impact  
 

Climate Change No implications 
 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

7. None identified.  
 

Conclusions / Summary 
 
8. This report updates the Committee on the Council’s use of RIPA powers in the last 

two quarters. 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
 
None 

 
Contact Officer:  Fiona McMillan – Legal & Democratic Services Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713027 

Page 162


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit Annual Report 2012-13
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	6 Annual Governance Statement 2012/13
	Annual Governance Statement 2012-13
	Annual Governance Statement Appendices

	7 Risk Management Strategy
	Risk Management Strategy Appendix A and Annexes

	8 Statement of Accounts 2012/13 (Subject to Audit)
	Statement of Accounts -Subject to audit 201213

	9 Regulation of Investigating Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Quarterly Update



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 28 June 2013 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman 
  Councillor David McCraith – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett Andrew Fraser 
 Douglas de Lacey John Williams 
 
Officers: Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 John Garnham Head of Finance, Policy & Performance 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
External: Daniel Harris RSM Tenon 
 
Councillors Simon Edwards and David Whiteman-Downes were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bridget Smith. 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 19 March 2013. 
  
3. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2012-13 
 
 The Committee received and noted the Internal Audit Annual Report 2012-13. 

 
Councillor John Williams expressed concern at the apparent lack of improvement in the 
carrying out of housing repairs.  Councillor Richard Barrett assured the Committee that 
customer feedback was becoming more positive and that technical issues with the 
computer system had been resolved.  The Executive Director (Corporate Services) 
reminded Members that the Annual Report was an historical document only. 

  
4. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted the Internal Audit Progress Report for 2013-14. 

 
The Committee noted that new Internal Auditors would soon be assuming responsibility for 
monitoring the Council’s internal processes.  Those present discussed the practicalities of 
the handover, and identified that, in relation to the 2013-14 projects listed on page 1 of the 
report, the current Auditors (RSM Tenon) would continue work on the first six listed, 
whereas the incoming Auditors would assume responsibility for monitoring the Council’s 
response to the Welfare Reform Project and the other Quarter 2, 3 and 4 projects listed on 
pages 1 and 2 of the report.  Dan Harris said that, on the basis of the Quarter 1 work 
undertaken by RSM Tenon, he was satisfied that there was little or no likelihood of the 



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 28 June 2013 

Council receiving any red alerts. 
 
Councillor Douglas de Lacey highlighted an issue with South Cambridgeshire District 
Council’s Code of Connection (CoCo) Compliance.  The Executive Director (Corporate 
Services) said that this security measure was overseen by central Government Audit and 
was something upon which the Council’s Internal Auditors could comment.  He informed 
the Committee that South Cambridgeshire District Council had been the first Local 
Authority in the County to meet the Government’s new security assessment. 
 
The Executive Director (Corporate Services) undertook to make sure that the Council’s 
Security Certificate was valid and up-to-date. 
 
The Committee placed on record its appreciation of, and gratitude for, the work carried out 
by Dan Harris and his colleagues at RSM Tenon during the past three years. 

  
5. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
 The Corporate Governance Committee considered a report on the Council’s Risk 

Management Strategy and process. 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee approved the Risk Management Strategy, and 
instructed officers to present it, for information, to the meeting of Full Council on 25 July 
2013. 

  
6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 
 
 The Committee considered a report on the draft Annual Governance Statement 2012-13 

prior to the statement being signed by the Leader and Chief Executive and being included 
in the statement of accounts for the year ending 31 March 2013. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that production of an Annual Governance Statement 
was a statutory requirement and that, while there was a core audience made up of District 
Councillors and Parish Council Chairman, every effort  should be made to ensure that the 
document was written so as to be understandable by anyone wishing to read it, including 
members of the Youth Council.  Councillor Douglas de Lacey said that, in future, the 
Youth Council, in particular, should be asked for its comments, and should be invited to 
assess the draft for comprehension.  Committee members  were happy with the draft in 
principle, but agreed with Councillor Andrew Fraser that the final version should include 
less jargon and fewer acronyms.  The Legal and Democratic Services Manager undertook 
to finalise the Annual Governance Statement before September 2013 and include it as an 
information item on the agenda for the next Corporate Governance Committee meeting.  
Members said that primary publication of the final document should be via the Council’s 
website, with hard copies, in an A5 format, being distributed to all South Cambridgeshire 
District Councillors, all Parish Councils and Parish Meetings in the district, and to the 
Youth Council.    
 
The Chairman tabled copies of the Annual Governance Statement annotated with 
comments and suggestions from Councillor de Lacey.  Members accepted these and 
asked officers to amend the Statement accordingly. 

  
7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13 (SUBJECT TO AUDIT) 
 
 The Corporate Governance Committee considered a report on the 2012-13 Statement of 

Accounts. 
 



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 28 June 2013 

This represented the last opportunity for the Committee to make representations about the 
Accounts.  The Executive Director (Corporate Services) summarised the process from the 
date of this meeting until presentation of the final Statement of Accounts to the Committee 
in September 2013.   
 
A Plain English version of the Statement of Accounts would be produced in due course. 
 
The Executive Director (Corporate Services) paid tribute to the Principal Accountant 
(Financial and Systems) for the work she had put into preparing the document.  The 
Chairman endorsed this comment and extended thanks to the Principal Accountant 
(Financial and Systems). 

  
8. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATING POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) QUARTERLY 

UPDATE 
 
 The Corporate Governance Committee received and noted a report on the use of RIPA 

powers in the last two quarters. 
 
Members were assured that powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 were being used sparingly and in an effective manner. 

  
9. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 Members had no matters of topical interest they wished to discuss at the meeting. 
  
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Members noted the dates of the next two meetings but the Chairman requested that the 

meeting on 27 September 2013 should start at 9.30am rather than 9 o’clock.  This was to 
allow the Committee and other interested Members of South Cambridgeshire District 
Council to receive from Cambridgeshire County Council’s lead officer on Pensions a 
presentation about latest developments concerning the Local Government Pension 
Scheme, with particular reference to Cambridgeshire.  This Briefing would begin at 
9.00am. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.55 a.m. 
 

 


